AR i B =5

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ROBIXT — 2
TORQUE ARM

HKA30N1550
HKA60N2050
HKA120N2100
HKA200N2050
HKA300N2500

B
OEATAMICHTREALEEN,
O DEHBELFEAZBEZ KR E LTI EEWN,

WARNING

*Read this manual before use.
*Keep this manual available.

ik TR At

ENDO KOGYO CO., LTD.

BM—10179

ZENDO

201 949 H%T
September 2019

/[ mEmIERReH

R E X

RTEERR

MM E R

o

FRERMMUERSITE 14875
T959—1261 EiE (0256) 62—5133
FAX (0256) 62—5772

HRBTRERMERLTE12—2 JBSLHMALL2F
T101—0042 EEE (03) 5295—3711(K%)
FAX (03) 5295—3717

KR REREN2TH3HE 148 FAh—EJLSF
T556—0021 WBEE (06) 6568—1571(RK)
FAX (06) 6568—1573

ZHRLHENHRRKRE1TE7E145 /S—JIMEJLIF
T460—0011 EEE (052) 253—6231 (K&K
FAX (052) 253—6240

RETEERELMEITH11E155 XEELSF
T812—0013 & (092) 4125281 (KFE)
FAX (092) 412—5280

URL http://www.endo~kogyo.cojp

/"W ENDO KOGYO CO., LTD. \

o

Head Office:

Tokyo Office:

Osaka Office:

Nagoya Office:

Kyusyu Office:

3-14-7, Akiba-cho, Tsubame, Niigata, Jépan

Tel. 0256-62-5133 Fax. 0256-62-5772

JBSL kanda Bldg., 2F, 12-2, Kanda Higashimatushita-cho,
Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo Japan

Tel. 03-5295-3711 Fax. 03-5295-3717

Daito Bldg., 3F, 3-14, Saiwai-cho 2-chome,

Naniwa-ku, Osaka, Japan

Tel. 06-6568-1571 Fax. 06-6568-1573

Park IM Bldg., 3F, 1-7-14, Osu,
Naka-ku, Nagoya, Aichi, Japan
Tel. 052-253-6231 Fax. 052-253-6240

Bunki Bldg., 3F, 11-15, Hakataekihigashi 3-chome,
Hakata-ku, Fukuoka, Japan

Tel. 092-412-5281 Fax. 092-412-5280
URL http//www.endo-kogyo.co.jp




EikiBAE ICB T 2 E(FiEL B/IE

TBT 2 EURGAE DEEEIISEICHY £7,

RGBS L, AEROREWERE YR T2 L 2BMICREL CREINDZHOD
ThHY. ZOBMLUMIERT S ZEIFTEEEA,

LHAORRICHAIZRIT S ek, LEOBNUNMCEURGAEO LML/ IE—5%,
ERBLVERT I LIFTEEEA,

Fro, BURGBEOLHE /- IE—MEMBOSEICHRLIY, EEWR DI bBESN
TWEY,

HBIRRGAEICEHINATWIRNEIE, MEFELLICEETZIENHYET, Ho
MLBHTTHELIZE W,

2019 11 B =EIEKASH

Copyright and liabilities

The copyright for this manual belongs to Endo Kogyo Co., Ltd.

The manual is provided for the limited purpose of supporting the safe and proper use of
the product. It cannot be used for other purposes.

The customer may not use or make copies of this manual, in whole or in part, outside of
this purpose without receiving prior consent from Endo Kogyo Co., Ltd.

The customer is also prohibited from translating or modifying the content of the manual,
in whole or in part.

The content described in the manual is subject to change without advance notice.
Please note this in advance.

November 2019 ENDO KOGYO CO., LTD.



TI7—bh VRN =7 ROBEY A LV OBRIZOWNT SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL AND ALERT SIGNS

ZOREH WA EEEEERLS B ZOERICHES TS EE N, Please read this manual carefully and follow its instructions.
ZOBREHMEICENT, TI—h AL == ( ) kO

wEYA (Mg . TEE . T8E) 3zhZhkok ok The SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL (4 ), WARNING, CAUTION,
BROE®RERL TOET, and NOTE carry special messages.

ZDTT—b RN =—21, ZOE¥BOERICHEN
HRIERMDOANL R ZBLETBLEhOHHEFEHSL

This SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL is used to call your attention

to items or operations that could be dangerous to you or other

BECOVT, DREZOBEREZBRELTVET, persons using this equipment.
ZOTFG— b YURN =T DHOTO I HEREERRL Please read these messages and follow these instructions
B, TOBMRKLT RS T EEW, carefully.

WARNING : WARNING indicates a hazardous situation which,
%% P RCEERESFLOBRED D, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

N CAUTION : CAUTION indicates a hazardous situation which,
ﬂiﬁ CEER R FRECEEFESBLET SRMEDH D, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury,
¥ RBR Y OMBBRECBETNEH S, damage or destruction of the equipment and others.

NOTE : NOTE indicates a special instruction in operation or maintenance.

B R EAEOEERESRTRICKT D BEFHEL R,




B DR & BEDO&H

FREEHIM R OEE R ERICHS OV TREA L, W EOFTIC X 2R &S O MR, FHE CiEH
FEERORZHRETOE W EET, TOBIE, ZEAOKES I3 tIcVWEaDd
HLIEEN,

WO E TR NI HER L £ 7,

DA ENEF IR T28BA,

2) A= 7p GUMRERSE - BRJE LS TIEFL, £ 72 138GER T O L5 E,

PRAEHIRIE, AEROBEW EF% 1ERE LET,

WOBFEL., RIEHETTH-o THHBEBEE Y £,

1) oA X2 bkEE - I1X181E

2) HIEER & LASS O S IS R R T D e E 72 1R

3) oK, HUEE, R, HIZE, ZOMARR OFHIC K DR E 2138 E,

4) T, el TEECLDIFRCBEFELOTREICLE O,

5) APEmUIOER S FE 7T Z DM OBEERIZ K DJRKIC L - TA Uk £ 7= 131815,

6) THEEMAT D X D5E,

) BEHAED ZVTEE T SVICHR L CHHER - HEFHEICGERK L THEMA LSS,
8) Zofth, A—HADOEFILIFI RWREREIC K 2 E 7138 E,

SIS E OB TS ORIk

PREEHIRIPSL A2 DT, BHpEfmOMEICER T 2., &b 2 WITERBEE R L, Stilices
DAL DN S S LS~ DG, Z OMEB I T B HRAEIT. SHORIES & &
HTWEEEET,

Scope of warranty and liabilities for the equipment

1. We will repair or replace the product free of charge if a failure due to manufacturing defects
occurs under proper usage during the warranty period.
For details, contact us or your dealer.

2. The warranty will be void in the following cases:
1) Change in ownership.

2) Repair, adjustment, or modification performed by a party other than the manufacturer, agents,
or dealers.

3. Warranty period is 1 year from your purchase.

4. Repairs applicable to any of the following shall be charged even during the warranty period:
1) Failure/damage caused by incorrect use.
2) Failure/damage caused by use of non-genuine parts.
3) Failure/damage caused by fire, earthquake, natural disaster, or other unexpected incident.
4) Incident caused by fall, shock, negligence, or by inadequate storage.
5) Failure/damage caused by use of parts or other equipment that are not included in this product.
6) Replacement of consumables.

7) Usage in violation of dangers or cautions stipulated in this Instruction Manual or the warning
labels.

8) Failure/damage caused by any reason that is not attributable to the manufacturer.

5. Warranty exclusions such as opportunity loss.
Either during or after the warranty period, opportunity loss, damage to anything other than our
product(s), or other duties incurred on you/your customer as a result of the failure of our product(s)
are outside the scope of the warranty.



3. AT

. FEAEOEER

. B

H &

W] ZEIIBHENNTZEL DI

5 5 A

2— 1. fhk
2 — 2. SEHE

3—1. RARIT — 1Oz AT
3—2. TEHORY T

AR

CONTENTS

Safety instructions----------------s=msmsmmsomss e

Product specification:---------=-==r==rsmrms oo e 2
2-1.Specifications

2-2.0utside dimension

Installation-------------=mmmmrmr oo
3-1.Torque arm installation
3-2.Tool attachment

Safety instructions on uge-------=--=--==s=-sssossoseos s 8

Inspections--------=--mmmmmmmomm oo 8

Parte list----m-m-mmmmmmmmmmmos oo 9



1. BZEZBENVWEEL DT 1. [ safety Instructions

AT T Y b 7T RO RO TIERERFOERZ TN DT (%) 2T 2 This is a support product to reduce counter reaction force for the workers who are using clamping

WHETT. CORBEVEOEEFRATIELBHEL S0, tools like Nut runners.
e WARNING
v = + Observe instructions in the manual and use the spring rod correctly.

Install the torque arm correctly.

o ZOBMFERHBOEBHFHEEFY ELLBHENZEN,

o RABMT7T —2ZELIEAMTTIEE N,

o RAGRNT —br&HEHETHEATIHEIE. XTFHHIVA Y —FEERF=—VERVFITT
L&V,

o DY TFIFETADETIRIEALRNTLEE N,

o AR T — ADHEIFITLRNTIEI N,

Always attach a secondary support cable or chain.
Never stand under the suspended tool.
Never alter the torque arm.

Periodically inspect the spring rod.

o EHIRREEMLTIKEN, 2. Product specifications
2-1.Specifications
2. &Eﬁﬁﬁ Model Stroke (mm) Maximum torque (Nm) Mass (kg)
HKA30N1550 870 30 Approx. 1.5
» HKA60N2050 1200 60 Approx. 1.7
2-1. ftf& — HKA120N2100 1230 120 Approx. 2.3
LN Abw—7 (mm) BREEARV7 (Nm) P (ke) HKA200N2050 1200 200 Approx. 2.7
HRAONISS0 870 3 L5 HKA300N2500 1480 300 Approx. 3.2
HKAGON2050 1200 60 T\lﬂ L7 BMWorking conditions  Application area : Indoor and normal atmospheric conditions
HKA120N2100 1230 120 #9 2.3 Temperature range: -10 “C to +50 " C
HKAZ200N2050 1200 200 2.7
HKA300N2500 1480 300 # 3.2 9-2 Outside dimension

R RELPT  —KEA JABREE : —10C~+50C
sHKA30N1550 sHKA60N2050 sHK120N2100
2—2. WL

9 50
124
BHKA3O0N1550 BHKA60N2050 EBHKA120N2100 3
iAol P FRAMALL M12x80 KY’
UFyhx1. $F9y¥9X2 7, 40 TRREALL M12x80 g 50 [RTanLE M12X89 g 50

130,

19.5

i ”_ ul

= o
4

48.2

o %
N
3
2

leg\eo @A

440

MIN. 839 ~ MAX. 20389
MIN. 862 ~ MAX. 2092

&

73 %ﬁfﬁg‘—ﬁé
é ==

o L #50

713
MIN. 678 ~ MAX. 1548

MIN. 839 ~ MAX. 2039

2

MIN. 862 ~ MAX. 2092

.32
e
G o
# T
b 450 |
713
MIN. 678 ~ MAX. 1548

b

$60




BHKA200N2050 BHKA300N2500

N HKA200N20500 HK300N2500
DI oy s IS o ; )
- 4 100 = Gonuiniow,Yi2X88 eqs0 oL 50
J \E 90 124
E F8 e
o\\ + e ‘?JH | m@ iké S & ‘ b o
) ] YN L 18 + im g
= Ne8. 2 MY Nee o &
o @ (jg N¢8. 2 8 2
i P | 482
L/J 8. § ﬂ E ﬂ §
X o
) : : ol
ol 2 o 3| g ol £
[ Ql 2 ©|
10) | o : o ¢
m : Ej : E [k
Z 7 @ ! 2
S| — Z
(@) 3 3 —F—
8 ©
N | 7>
4 u] iIEEINY @) @
P . (N L T
469 - 46 50
475 469 $75
3. AT 3. Installation
3—1. KARRT — LDz, 3-1. Torque arm installation
WARNING
E'i‘:l:‘ » Install the torque arm correctly.
» Always attach a secondary support cable or chain.
® RABMT —LEELLBXMF TS, It is required to protect worker(s) in case of failure of the holder or fitting.
- VN D - — <
° ﬁj{%ﬂi'? 2EHEETCHEATIHAR, LTHBYIA Y —TEeRF=—VEMIMITT 1) The strength of the fitting installed in Torque arm is plenty for Supporting Torque arm.
SEEW, T—\ BABIT —AOBNFRXFHM (DY £R) BPMALEL &, FRE 2 RE Install spring rod in the fitting with Cap Screw (HKA30N, M8*60),
THEDILETT, (HKAB0N/120N/200N/300N, M12*80) mounted in Holder.

NOTE: Take care Torque arm does not hit surrounding objects.
1) 7 AT A KR ISR T R, 2) Attach an end of the secondary support cable or chain to Torque arm body, and attach the
RERNVZIZWY ST THLARARME AL (HKA3ON, M8X60) another end to a separate fitting does not support Torque arm.
(HKAB6ON/120N/200N/300N, M12xX80) #FfHALTIEEW,
R W T — 2RO OIS0 B0k 5 Il 1T En,
2) WEVA Yo —T ELET == O—RERBICEY (T b9 — O KR T — L O L
B OZFHHICER Y 1 T REW,
BRI YT ERET i, RAORINT —ARABICET S Lo () &
BRI T EEN,
SV F, RIS L, KOWIR T — A8 FLTH 10 0mmBNTEHIET 2R S
ey, (K-1, M—-2%H)

NOTE: Leave some slack in the secondary Support cable or chain to allow the Torque arm
to rotate freely.
The slack must be a suitable length so that the Torque arm will stop within 100mm
when falling in case of failure of the top hook or the fitting (See Fig.1 and Fig.2)



NERMRL S
M8X60 3 fFEir MM O—F

M12x80

FRARNRLE
M8x60
M12x80

AL = RE D rvO—7

3—2. TREOWDY
1) A he—2 OFEANTEESITALZ L 2HRLTIEES D,
2) bLMERL, KARRT —L20BRYHTESEZLEELTLES Y,

Support Secondary
Parts subPort cable

Cap screw
MBX60
M12x80

Holder

Fig.1
Boit Support Secondary
Cab sorew assemb |y Parts subpPort cable
M8x60 / %
M12x80

\
L:H:‘\

Withtn 100mm |

Fig.2

3-2. Tool attachment
1) Check the cable travel is long enough for the application.
2) If necessary, change mounting position or height of the torque arm.



4. FHEOBEER

4. Safety instructions on use

M &%

o DY FIFELEDHETRALRNTLEI N,
o KART —ADHEIFITHLRNTIEEI N,

o NATEAPR—IULEBoBRBLBVTLIEEY,
o RATEESTFRNTILEEN, BT IS HY T,

WARNING

* Never stand under the suspended tool.
* Never alter the torque arm.

CAUTION

* Do not pull the pipe more than full stroke.

5. Bk

v I3

o EMMIERABMT —2ERRL, BRLEY, BELTWIHREIZTRLTIEEY,

M aE

o WMHERBRT ZHAIMERREEALTIEEY,

WA L v EA 1T EM EIZaiE LT, REEGREHTITEERLEZIT-> TSN,
FEHAREOBOEIICHEMAMECZ VL XIF, AROMBLZES LTIESn, (M- 33H)

AT BELTVEND

sRELTLENAS

e RLYT DEEEHRBY EX. ¥y RS
B INTULWEWND

EX. FyhEH
WD INTNEND

WUNOAPO-—T(Fz—Y)
sBELTLENA
DOy TDRILARDHTNEND

NAT
sEELTLEND
AT DOBEREAY
e Ty Ta1DRFERND

ASb)
e B, BNEEND

E2. vy hE|EH

B2INTVNEND Fl RIS

sRELTLVEND

2527

CBEL TR =
e ALY DEEEABL

-3

* Do not hit the pipe or it may be broken.

5. Inspections

WARNING

* Periodically inspect the torque arm, and replace any worn or damaged parts.

CAUTION

» Always use genuine parts for replacement.

M Inspect the balancer at least once a month.
Correct and repair any problems which are detected.

Make the inspection interval shorter when operating frequently or under hostile environments.

(See Fig. 3)

Holder
els there any
damage?
*Can holder
work smaoothly?®

Is there any
wear or damaseg?

Are bolts or
loose?

Are bolts or
screw loaogsecr

Secondary suPPRort

cable (chaln)

els there any
damasge?

eAre balt loose?

Pipe

*ls there any damage?

eCan PiPe work well?

*Are there loosing
bushing?

els there any
wear or cracks?

Are bolts or
|

screw ocase? Holder

els there any

damasge?
Clamp
els there any
damasge?
eCan clamp
smoothI|y?®
Fig.3



6. 3R, PARTS LIST

AKX : HKA30N1550

Model : HKA30N1550

MaES a5 8 %

Ref. No. Part No. i B Quantity Deseription
19 KA30220800 | — V4 2 — Washer
20 KA25520802 | —U7F vk 1 —U-nut
21 P2B301669 | *—A7L—h 1 Name plate
- LBP002154 [ AR/Lb1x0 1 Bolt assembly
22 P2B402809 | —¥¥7h 1 — Shaft
23 KA05120800 | — 7 AA/Lh 1 —Eyebolts
24 KA25520802 | —UJ vk 1 —U-nut

3 2
21
1
15 18 19 16 12
v | rat. s s
- LBP002172 | 8471 1 Pipe assembly
1 — — 71K 1 —Pipe assembly
2 — — A7 1R 1 —Pipe assembly
3 - — 3171 1 —Pipe assembly
4 P2B402806 Ny Ty 1 Buffer
5 P2B301667 | SEifidsL 4 1 Holder
6 P2B402808 | AHA AL 1 Cap screw
7 KA25520402 | U vk 1 U-nut
8 P2B401880 va/L g —Rvh 1 Bolt
9 P2B402698 | ©B7 v v 1 Washer
10 KA25520602 | UF vk 1 U-nut
— LBP002175 | A1 1 Holder assembly
11 P2B301668 —RnE 1 —Holder
12 P1R400914 | —RIFA TV 7 1 —Dry bearing
13 P2B402129 — 7= 1 —Collar
14 P2B402127 7=k 1 —Plate
15 P2B402128 —Uviy 1 — Washer
16 KA40110022 | —#ihH CH 1L At 1 —Retaining ring
17 P2B402807 —a/LF —R vk 1 —Bolt
9 P2B402698 | — @BV v 1 — Washer
10 KA25520602 | —UF vk 1 —U-nut
18 KA00910848 | — A JUfFAHR/LE 1 —Cap screw

THEE) JEXOBICIE, HE S, #aha P LORE OB EEEL TS,
LB DIV I E 2 IS T A,
Ty FRIT 1R TIWALZE N,

NOTE) When placing an order, clearly specify the product model, part number and description.

Parts without a part number cannot be supplied individually.
Please purchase a set or complete unit.

10




AKX :HKA60N2050

Model : HKA60N2050

MaES a5 8 %

Ref. No. Part No. i B Quantity Deseription
20 KA30221200 | — P4 2 — Washer
21 KA25521202 | —UF vk 1 —U-nut
22 P2B301619 | *—A7L—h 1 Name plate
- LBP002085 [ AR/Lh1x0 1 Bolt assembly
23 P2B402711 -7k 1 — Shaft
24 KA05120800 | — 7 AA/Lh 1 —Eyebolts
24 KA25520802 | —UJ vk 1 —U-nut

THEE) JEXOBICIE, HE S, #aha P LORE OB EEEL TS,
LB DIV I E 2 IS T A,
Ty FRIT 1R TIWALZE N,

NOTE) When placing an order, clearly specify the product model, part number and description.
Parts without a part number cannot be supplied individually.
Please purchase a set or complete unit.

3
14 2019 13 11
R T
1320 2116 1512
v | ra s s
- LBP002095 | /3471 1 Pipe assembly
1 — — 71K 1 —Pipe assembly
2 — — A7 1R 1 —Pipe assembly
3 - — 3171 1 —Pipe assembly
4 P2B402598 Ny Ty 1 Buffer
5 P2B301591 | SEdfids/L & 1 Holder
6 P2B402621 | ANA I FARLE 1 Cap screw
7 KA25520602 | U vk 1 U-nut
8 P2B402622 va/L g —Rvh 1 Bolt
9 P2B402587 Uiy 1 Washer
10 KA25520802 | UF vk 1 U-nut
— LBP002097 | #4120 1 Holder assembly
11 P2B301622 —RnE 1 —Holder
12 P2B402581 | —EfGih~T v = 1 —Dry bearing
13 P2B402583 -y 2 — Washer
14 P2B402582 -7 1 —Collar
15 P2B402584 —Uviy 1 — Washer
16 KA40110030 | —#hH CH 1L Aty 1 —Retaining ring
17 P2B402697 —a/LF —R vk 1 —Bolt
18 P2B402698 B VA 1 — Washer
7 KA25520602 | —UF vk 1 —U-nut
19 KA00911256 | — A JUFR/LE 1 —Cap screw
11

12



e a5 i % o
M HKA120N2100 Model : HKA120N2100 Ref. No. Part No. i B Quantity Description
20 KA30221200 | — P4 2 — Washer
21 KA25521202 | —UF vk 1 —U-nut
24 17 ° Z ! 22 P2B301672 F—LTL—h 1 Name plate
:Q - LBP002085 [ AR/Lh1x0 1 Bolt assembly
23 23 P2B402711 -7k 1 — Shaft
< ‘ ‘ T ] 24 KA05120800 | —7 ARk 1 —Eyebolts
A @TK 10 KA25520802 | —UF vk 1 —U-nut
10 7 18
22
THR) JEXOBE, BRES. WA LORGOBKXEHEEL LS,
MRS O 2R E 2 IR T E A,
Ty P UF TR TIHEAL ZE 0,
NOTE) When placing an order, clearly specify the product model, part number and description.
Parts without a part number cannot be supplied individually.
1519 201612 Please purchase a set or complete unit.
- LBP002173 | /8471 1 Pipe assembly
1 — — 71K 1 —Pipe assembly
2 — — AR 1 —Pipe assembly
3 - — 3171 1 —Pipe assembly
4 P2B402821 Ny Ty 1 Buffer
5 P2B301670 | SElfids/L 4 1 Holder
6 P2B402819 | AAIUFARLE 1 Cap screw
7 KA25520602 | U vk 1 U-nut
8 P2B402820 BEUZ A VAN 1 Bolt
9 P2B402587 | &B7 v v 1 Washer
10 KA25520802 | UF vk 1 U-nut
— LBP002176 | A1 1 Holder assembly
11 P2B301671 —RnE 1 —Holder
12 P2B402581 | —RKI7A4 TV 1 —Dry bearing
13 P2B402582 — 77— 1 —Collar
14 P2B402583 —Uyiy 2 — Washer
15 P2B402584 —Uviy 1 — Washer
16 KA40110030 | —#hH CH 1L Aty 1 —Retaining ring
17 P2B402822 —a/LF —R vk 1 —Bolt
18 P2B402698 B VA 1 — Washer
7 KA25520602 | —UF vk 1 —U-nut
19 KA00911256 | — A JUFR/LE 1 —Cap screw

13

14



AKX : HKA200N2050

Model : HKA200N2050

14 21 20 13 11 22
\O m ‘
13
21 10 16 15 12
v | rat. s s

- LBP002096 | /34715 1 Pipe assembly
1 — — 71K 1 —Pipe assembly
2 — — A7 1R 1 —Pipe assembly
3 - — 3171 1 —Pipe assembly
4 P2B402597 Ny Ty 1 Buffer
5 P2B301578 | SElfids /L& 1 Holder
6 P2B402618 | A IUFARLE 1 Cap screw
7 KA25520802 | U vk 1 U-nut
8 P2B402619 va/L g —Rvh 1 Bolt
9 P2B402620 Uiy 1 Washer
10 KA25521202 | UF vk 1 U-nut
— LBP002098 | A1 1 Holder assembly
11 P2B301621 —RnE 1 —Holder
12 P2B402581 | —EfGih~T v = 1 —Dry bearing
13 P2B402583 -y 2 — Washer
14 P2B402582 — T 1 —Collar
15 P2B402584 —Uviy 1 — Washer
16 KA40110030 | —#hH CH 1L Aty 1 —Retaining ring
17 P2B402696 —a/LF —R vk 1 —Bolt
18 P2B402698 B VA 1 — Washer
19 KA25520602 | —UF vk 1 —U-nut
20 KA00911256 | — A JUFR/LE 1 —Cap screw

15

o o e o "
E:‘ii:— Iﬁ;f:;f: EIEERN (\{)lflan:‘i Description
21 KA30221200 | — P4 2 — Washer
10 KA25521202 | —UF vk 1 —U-nut
22 P2B301620 | *—A7L—h 1 Name plate
- LBP002086 | AR/Lh1x0 1 Bolt assembly
23 P2B402699 | —¥¥~7h 1 — Shaft
24 KA05120800 | — 7 AA/Lh 1 —Eyebolts
7 KA25520802 | —UJF vk 1 —U-nut
TER) JEXOBICE, BaEE. MRAHE IR0 AEEL T EEN,

LB DIV I E 2 IS T A,

Ty FRIT 1R TIWALZE N,

NOTE) When placing an order, clearly specify the product model, part number and description.

Parts without a part number cannot be supplied individually.

Please purchase a set or complete unit.

16




AKX : HKA300N2500

Model : HKA300N2500

MaES a5 8 %

Ref. No. Part No. i B Quantity Deseription
21 KA30221200 | —FJEE4: 2 — Washer
10 KA25521202 | —UF vk 1 —U-nut
22 P2B301674 | *—A7L—h 1 Name plate
- LBP002161 [ AR/Lh1x0 1 Bolt assembly
23 P2B402836 | —¥¥7h 1 — Shaft
24 KA05120800 | — 7 AA/Lh 1 —Eyebolts
7 KA25520802 | —UJF vk 1 —U-nut

o4 17 3 2 1 4 5 6
23 \
[j | e ESTS
=
ke 19 18 -
22
15 20 211612
v | rat. s s
- LBP002174 | /8471 1 Pipe assembly
1 — — 71K 1 —Pipe assembly
2 — — AR 1 —Pipe assembly
3 - — 3171 1 —Pipe assembly
4 P2B402834 Ny Ty 1 Buffer
5 P2B301673 | SElfidsL & 1 Holder
6 P2B402832 | ANAIUFARLE 1 Cap screw
7 KA25520802 | U vk 1 U-nut
8 P2B402833 A/ —RVk 1 Bolt
9 P2B402620 | ©EB7vi v 1 Washer
10 KA25521202 | UF vk 1 U-nut
— LBP002177 | #4120 1 Holder assembly
11 P2B301666 —RnE 1 —Holder
12 P2B402581 | —RKI7A4 TV 1 —Dry bearing
13 P2B402582 — 7= 1 —Collar
14 P2B402583 —Uyiy 2 — Washer
15 P2B402584 —Uviy 1 — Washer
16 KA40110030 | —#hH CH 1L Aty 1 —Retaining ring
17 P2B402835 —a/LF —R vk 1 —Bolt
18 P2B402698 B VA 1 — Washer
19 KA25520602 | —UF vk 1 —U-nut
20 KA00911256 | — A JUFR/LE 1 —Cap screw
17

THEE) JEXOBICIE, HE S, #aha P LORE OB EEEL TS,
LB DIV I E 2 IS T A,
Ty FRIT 1R TIWALZE N,

NOTE) When placing an order, clearly specify the product model, part number and description.

Parts without a part number cannot be supplied individually.
Please purchase a set or complete unit.

18




